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BEFORE THE
- PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF WISCO_NS]N
Creation of Rules Regarding Energy Efficiency and Renewable ' ' - 1-AC-220

Resource Programs

Clearinghouse Rule 06-139

ORDER ADOPTING FINAL ‘RtiLES
The Public Sérvice Commission of Wisconsin proposes an order to create ch. PSC 137
related to energy efficiency and renewable resource programs
REPORT TO THE LEGISLATURE
Set forth as Atfachment A. '
: FISCAL ESTiMATE
This rule has no fiscal impact and no financial impact on the private sector. A completed
Fiscal Estimate is‘included as Attachment B. |
EFFECTIVE DATE
These rules'shall take effect on July 1, 2007,. or on the first day of the month following
publication in the Wisconsin Administrative Register, whichever cornes later. |
| CONTACT PERSON
Questions from the media may be directed to Linda Barth, Director of Gotiemmental and
Public Affairs at (608) 266-9600. Other questions regarding this matter should be directed to

Docket Coordinator Carol Stemrich at (608) 266-8174. Hearing or speech-impaired individuals



Docket I;AC—220 ‘
may use the Cornmission’s TTY number, if calling from Wisconsin (800) 25'1-'8“345,' if calling
from outeide Wisconsin (608) 267-1479. |

The Commission does not discriminate on the basis of disability in'the provision of ,
programs services, or employment Any person with a d1sab1hty who needs accommodatlons to
partlclpate in this proceedmg or who needs to obtain this document in a different format should

contact the docket coordmator listed above.

Dated at Madison, Wis{consm, /572 gp - / ] O , 2 Oo )

By the Commission:

o Cgl/dra J. Paske
' Secretary to the Commission

- SIP:CAS:ked: g:\rules\active\l-ac-220\3-legislative report step\order

Attachments



Attachment A

REPORT TO THE LEGISLATURE

A.  NEED FOR THE RULE

Wis. Admin Code ch. PSC 137 was created, as required by 2005 Wis. Act 141, to
establish procedures for energy utilities to contract collectively with program administrators for
administration of statewide programs and to receive contributions from municipal utilities and
retail electric cooperatives. These rules also establish procedures and criteria for Commission
review and approval of statewide programs, procedures and criteria for utility-administered
- programs and large energy customer self-directed programs, and minimum requlrements for

energy efficiency and renewable resource programs.

B.  PLAIN LANGUAGE ANALYSIS

‘See Attachment Al.
C. TEXT OF THE RULE

See Attachment Al.
D.  PUBLIC HEARING ATTENDEES

The following persons appeared or registered at the Commission’s public hearing held on
January 26, 2007. :

As Interest May Appear:

A-A Exteriors
David Hansen
2419 North 84™ Street
- Wauwatosa, W1 53226

A-A Exteriors

Jeffrey Knutson

6897 Clow Road
Winneconne, W1 54986

Alliant Energy

David Helbach

4902 North Biltmore Lane
Madison, W1 53718

Customers First! Coalition

John Sumi

14 West Mifflin Street, Suite 310
Madison, W1 53703
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D’avid J. Benforado
725 Lois Lane
Sun Prairie, WI 53590

PA Government Services -
David Sumi

6410 Enterprise Lane, Suite 300
Madison, WI 53719 - -

Wisconsin Energy Conservation Corporation
Janet Brandt _ :
211 South Paterson- — -~ —— - — e
Madison, W1 53703 - '

Written CQm’mentS :

The Commission also received written comments from several persons. These comments
and the Commission’s responses are grouped by subject matter and described below:

1. Cost-effectiveness of energy efficiency and renewable resource programs -

, Wisconsin Power & Light Company (WPL); Northern States Power Company (NSP);
Wisconsin Industrial Energy Group, Wisconsin Manufacturers & Commerce, and the Wisconsin
Paper Council (collectively, the Industrials); and E4 recommended that the Commission either
eliminate “net” cost-effectiveness from the proposed rules or modify its definition to recognize
energy efficiency gains by non-participants that are influenced by the energy efficiency
programs. Renew Wisconsin (RENEW), L&S Technical Associates (L&S), Citizens Utility
Board (CUB), and Wisconsin Energy Conservation Corporation (WECC) commented that the
definition of “net cost-effectiveness” needs to agree with how renewable resources are defined in
s.196.374 (1) (k), Stats. L&S suggested including an expanded set of tests in the definition of
“net cost-effectiveness.” CUB also recommended eliminating the requirement to scréen

renewable resource programs at the program level.

Commission response: The Commission modified the definition of “net cost-

' effectiveness” in s. PSC 137.01 (7). The Commission agrees that “net cost-effectiveness” should
recognize the energy efficiency gains by non-participants influenced by the program. While the
Commission believes this was reflected in its draft definition of “net cost-effectiveness,” it has
modified the definition of “net cost-effectiveness” to add clarity. The Commission also agrees

" that the definition of “net cost-effectiveness” needs to be consistent with how renewable
resources are defined in s. 196.374 (1) (k), Stats. However, s. PSC 137.01 (intro.) already -
specifies that all of the definitions-in s. 196.374 (1), Stats. apply to the rules, so further ‘

. clarification is not necessary. The definition of “net cost-effectiveness” in the proposed draft
rules did imply the use of a specific test to determine cost-effectiveness. In order to address

~ 1.&S’s concern regarding cost-effectiveness tests and comments in the Legislative Council Rules
Clearinghouse Report, the Commission modified this definition by deleting any reference to the
type of test to be used. ' ' ’ " ‘
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The Commission disagrees with CUB’s recommendation to eliminate the requirement to
screen renewable resource programs at the program level. It is important to screen all programs,
including renewable resource programs, for cost-effectiveness. Doing so provides one piece of
information needed to determine the appropriate portfolio of programs and to provide insight
regarding which programs need to be modified to improve their cost-effectiveness. The rules

‘would allow programs that do not pass the program level cost-effectiveness test to still be
included in the portfolio, as long as the portfolio collectively passes the cost-effectiveness test.

2. - Stékeholders’ input

, CUB and WECC recommended that the proposed rules include a provision for
stakeholder input into the Request for Proposals (RFPs) for the administrative contractors. The .
. Industrials and E4 advocated for even broader stakeholder input, recommending that stakeholder
input be solicited on all major issues related to the development and implementation of energy
efficiency and renewable resource programs. The Industrials recommended that the Commission
also form a consumer advocacy group to dispute Commission decisions.. '

Commission response: The Commission did not modify the proposed rules based on
these comments. Allowing stakeholder input into the RFPs could create conflicts of interest for
several of the stakeholders, as they would likely submit proposals in response to the RFPs. It
~ would also dilute the energy utilities’ authority over their own RFPs, which would diminish the

Commission’s ability to hold the energy utilities accountable for successfully implementing the .
statewide programs. : B

Under s. 196.374 (3) (b) 1., Stats., the Commission will have a proceeding at least once
every 4 years to evaluate the energy efficiency and renewable resource programs and to set or
revise goals, priorities, and measurable targets for the programs.  The Commission will solicit
the input of all stakeholders as part of this proceeding. The Commission also declines to forma .
consumer advocacy group to dispute Commission decisions because the Commission already has

a formal process for disputing decisions.

3. - Length of contract -

WECC, CUB, and Clean Wisconsin recommended that the rules specify a minimum
contract period with the program administrators of 5 years. :

Commission response: The Commission agrees that generally the contracts with program
administrators should be multi-year; the Department of Administration currently uses multi-year
contracts for Focus on Energy programs. However, the Commission did not add this 5-year
requirement to its proposed rules in order to retain flexibility in the length of the contracts with
program administrators. The Commission will solicit input from all stakeholders on this issue as
part of its first quadrennial review proceeding under s. 196.374 (3) (b) 1., Stats. '
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4, Equivalent opportunity to participate in programs -

The Industrials and NSP commented that allowing large energy customers to participate
in only one program does not provide large customers an equivalent opportunity to participate in
the energy efficiency and renewable resource programs as other customers. WECC praised the
proposéd rules because they have a clear line of eligibility between Focus on Energy, utility-
administered, and self-directed programs and emphasized that this should be maintained.

Commission fespbnse: The Commission agrees with both of these comrﬁents. The
Commission modified the proposed rules in ss. PSC 137.05 (12) and 137.07 (2) (c) [now
numbered ss. PSC 137.05(8) and 137.07 (3) (c)] and removed s. PSC 137.08 (2) (c) 2. to allow

—___Jarpe energy customers who choose to participate in a self-directed program also to participate in
statewide programs or utility-administered programs to the extent that they-contribute revenues
for those programs through their electric rates. While this modification will require additional
tracking of large customer energy efficiency and renewable resource dollars, it allows large
energy customers to participate in any energy efficiency program while still maintaining a clear
line of eligibility between the programs. :

5. Utility-administered energy efficiency programs

: - The Industrials and E4 stated that the utility-administered energy efficiency pro grams are
- not offered a level playing field with the statewide programs. E4 suggested that the rules are too
restrictive and the Industrials asserted that existing protocols are sufficient to ensure efficient
utility-administered programs.

Commission response: The Commission disagrees. The requirements for utility-
administered programs are needed to ensure that these programs provide energy savings on an
equivalent basis as the statewide programs. This will allow the Commission to ensure that all
customers in the state receive equivalent opportunities to participate in programs funded through
dollars collected under s. 196.374 (3) (b) 2., Stats., and to evaluate the programs on an equal
basis. The Commission did modify the draft rules to include a separate section for voluntary
utility programs, which the utilities can initiate under s. 196.374 (2) (b) 2., Stats., with dollars in
addition to the required funding. The proposed rules impose less stringent requirements for these
voluntary programs that are similar to the informal requirements the Commission has used in the
past to approve utility energy efficiency programs, such as ordered programs and WPL’s Shared

Savings Program."

6. Self-directed programs

The Industrials and E4 commented that the requirements for large energy customer self-
directed programs are too restrictive. While E4’s comment is general, the Industrials provided
several specific recommended changes. The Industrials recommended less frequent reporting, a
shorter lead time for submitting proposals, no requirement to coordinate with statewide and
utility-administered programs, elimination of the requirement that self-directed programs be

. cost-effective on a “net” basis, and modifying the minimum 3-year life for self-directed
programs. The Industrials also requested that the rules specify the Measurement and Verification
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(M&V) protocol that would be used, provide guidelines for savings targets, and clarify the
following: the definition of a large customer; what happens if a large customer “overachieves”
its goals and targets; and how large customers can modify, discontinue, or re-start a self- dlrected
program.

Commission response: The Commission agrees in part. The Commission removed s.

. PSC 137.08(2) (b) 2., which required that large energy customer self-directed programs be
coordinated with statewide and utility-administered programs. The Commission also reduced the
minimum length of time for a self-directed program from 3 years to one-year in s. PSC 137.08
(2) (c) 7. [now numbered s. PSC 137.09 (2) (d) 1.], removed the requirement in ss. PSC 137.08
(2) (b) 3. and (2) (c) 8. [now numbered s. PSC 137.09 (2) (b) 2. and (d) 2., respectively] that a
large energy customer must establish annual and multi-year performance targets, and established -
simply a requirement that performance targets be set. This provides large energy. customers
more flexibility, while still allowing themn to opt out of statewide and utility-administered
programs and fund larger projects for multiple years. The Commission also eliminated the
requirement in s. PSC 137.08 (2) (c) 4. [now numbered s. PSC 137.08 (2) (c) 3.] that self-
directed programs be cost-effective on a net basis. However, the Commission did not modify the
rules to require less frequent reporting. The rules specify quarterly activity reports and annual
performance reports. The Commission does not intend the quarterly activity reports to be

- burdensome and will work with large energy customers during proposed program approval to set
up a process that is easy for the large customer, such as an e-mail stating what activities
occurred, if any, but that still allows the Commission to monitor progress. The Commission did-
not modify the required lead time for requesting approval of a self-directed program. This lead
time of 6 months prior to the start of the program year is needed for the Comimission to
determine the dollars available for statewide and utility-administered pro grams and for the
program administrators and the utilities to adequately plan for the upcoming program year. The
Commission also did not modify the proposed rules to specify M&V protocol or to provide
guidelines regarding savings targets. Doing so would diminish the flexibility the Commission
needs as advancements in M&V occur. The Commission intends to work with the Industrials to
provide M&V guldehnes that are appropriate for self-directed programs and will work with large
energy customers in estabhshmg appropriate savmgs targets

Other clarlﬁcatlons requested by the Industrials are not necessary. The definition of a
large customer is already specified in the statutes and the Commission does not contemplate any
reconciliation if a large energy customer over- or under-achieves its savings targets.

Additionally, the Commission intends to work with each large customer during the self-directed -
program approval period to identify the process that would work best for that large customer to
notify the Commission of its intent to modify or discontinue its program. The Commission also
did not make any changes to the proposed rules to further address re-starting a discontinued self-
directed program because the rules already allow a large energy customer to propose a self-
directed program at any time. These program proposals can include new programs or programs
 that the large energy customer previously discontinued and wishes to re-start.
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7. Environmental benefits

Clean Wisconsin recommended that where the rules describe the minimum requirements
of statewide and utility-administered programs, they should specifically list environmental
benefits associated with reducing specific emissions, such as sulfur dioxide, nitrogen oxides,

- mercury, and carbon dioxide. The Industrials, on the other hand, recommended that
environmental benefits should not be included in the minimum requirements at all. The
Industrials commented that if environmental benefits continue fo be included in the minimum
requirements of energy efficiency and renewable resource programs, then the on-site emissions
requirement in 8. PSC 137.08 (2) (c) 1. needs to be modified so that it is not on a “net” basis.
The Industrials also advocated that the proposed rules should specify who would own the

‘emissions credit. - : : - —

Commission response: The Commission replaced the requirement in s. PSC 137.08 ¥))
(c) 1. [now numbered s. PSC 137.09 (2) (c) 2.] that self-directed programs result in on-site-
reduction in emissions with a requirement that self-directed programs include measures that are
environmentally sound. The Commission declined to list specific emissions, though, because the
statutory requirement specified in s. 196.374 (3) (b) 1., Stats, is broader than just air quality.
Finally, specifying who owns emission credits is more appropriately addressed in the
quadrennial proceeding the Commission will hold pursuant to s. 196.374 (3) (b) 1., Stats.

8. Roles of the program administrator and program implementers

CUB recommended changes to the proposed rules to ensure that program administrators
and program implementers have clear, separate roles. WECC commented that pre-approved -
implementation contractors should not be required. WPL stated that program administrators
should be allowed to conduct market research for programs they do not administer.

Commission response: The Commission agrees with CUB and WECC. The
Commission created a new s. PSC 137.03 (1) to clarify that program administrators are not the
same entities as those that will implement the energy efficiency and renewable resource

“programs. Also, the Commission modified s. PSC 137.03 (1) (a) and (b) [now numbered s. PSC
137.03 (2) (a) and (b)] to clarify that the subcontractors addressed in those paragraphs are
administrative subcontractors, not subcontractors engaged in program implementation.

The Commission disagrees with WPL regarding allowing program administrators to
_ conduct market research. Doing so, even for programs a program administrator is not
administering, would give the program administrator an unfair advantage in responding to future

RFPs.

9. - Commission response to program proposals

'WPL recommended including a requirement that the Commission respond to requests
from utilities and large energy customers for utility-administered and self-directed programs
within 3 months of receiving a proposal.
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Commission response: The Commission agrees that it is appropriate to respond to these
proposals in a timely manner. Modifications were made to the proposed rules in ss. PSC 137.07
(4) and 137.08 (3) [now numbered ss. PSC 137. 07 (4) and 137.09 (3) (a), respectively] requiring
the Commission to respond to these proposals within 40 working days of receipt.

10. Renewable resource programs

' The Industrials commented that large energy customers should not be required to
contribute to and participate in the statewide renewable resource programs. The Industrials also
asked for further clanﬁcatlon regarding the amount set a31de for renewable Tesource programs.

Commission response: State law does allow large energy customers.to opt out of
statewide energy efficiency programs, but not statewide renewable resource programs. Section
196.374 (2) (c), Stats., provides for large energy customers to administer and fund their own
. energy efficiency programs, but it does not provide a similar opportunity for renewable resource
programs. As a result, the Commission lacks authority to exempt large energy customers from -
* statewide renewable resource programs. .

The Commission has already determined that for the first program period the percentage

. set-aside for renewable resource programs will be similar to the set-aside specified in 1999 Wis.
Act 9. Future funding levels of renewable resource programs will be the subject of the
quadrennial proceedings the Commission must hold under s. 196.374 (3) (b), Stats. Freezing set-
aside levels in these rules would artificially limit the Commission’s ablhty to respond to evolving
markets and pro grams in its quadrennial reviews.

11. Miscellaneeus

E4 requested that in s. PSC 137.03.(7) [s. PSC 137.03 (8) of the current draft] the words
“may not” be changed to “shall not” to prohibit the energy utilities from signing a contracting
: dunng the Commission review and appeal period and the word “may’ be changed to “shall,” to
require the Commission to void any contract signed during the review or appeal period.
Wisconsin Electric Power Company (WEPCO) requested that the criterion proposed in s. PSC
1137.07 (2) (d) [now s. PSC 137.07 (3) (e)] be modified to focus on whether or not the proposed
utility-administered program will impact the statewide programs’ ability to meet goals, instead of
the utility-administered program’s potentlal to disrupt statewide programs. WPL recommended
modifying s. PSC 137.02 (3) to require that program administrator applications be delivered only
to the energy utilities.

Commission response: The use of “may not” in s. PSC 137.03 (8) already prohlblts the
energy utilities from signing a contract with a program administrator during the Commission
rev1ew period, so E4’s request is unnecessary. Neither did the Commission change the word

“may” to “shall” in reference to voiding any contract signed during this period. Giving the
. Commission discretionary authority (“may”) can avoid situations where the energy utilities
would be required to re-start their contracting process from the beginning, simply because of a
harmless technical error.
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The Commission agrees with WEPCO’s comments in part. The Commission modified s.
PSC 137.07 (3)(e) to place the emphasis on the utility-administered program’s potential for
disrupting the overall ability of energy efficiency efforts in the state to meet the goals, priorities,
and measurable targets established by the Commission. While the Commission did not entirely
eliminate the reference to the Commission in s. PSC 137.02 (3), the Commission changed this"
~ rule to list the energy utilities first in reference to the provision of program administrator
applications. ' : .

. RESPONSE TO LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL REPORT

On January 29, 2007, the Commission received the Clearinghouse Report to Agency. R
~~The report contains comments-on statutory authority; form, style, and placementin . _
administrative code; adequacy of related statutes, rules, and forms; and clarity, gramimar,
punctuation and use of plain langnage. The Commission has made all the changes suggested by
the Rules Clearinghouse, except for Item 2. e. Item 2. e. states that s. PSC-137.05 (2) incorrectly
treats. utility-administered programs and self-directed programs as part of the statewide programs
and suggests that the substance of this subsection be moved to the sections that address utility-
administered and self-directed programs. However, the purpose of this subsection is to address
the statutory requirement that the statewide renewable resource programs must provide services
to customers eligible for utility-administered and self-directed energy efficiency programs. The
Commission discussed this item with the Legislative Council’s lead analyst, who agreed with the
Commission that the subsection need not be changed. A copy of the Legislative Council’s report
is included with this report as Attachment A2. '

F. FINAL REGULATORY FLEXIBILITY ANALYSIS

The rules are not expected to affect small business as defined in s. 227.114 (1), §tats.
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The Public Service Commission of Wisconsin proposes an order to create ch. PSC 137,
relating to energy efficiency and renewable resource programs. ‘

I. . Statute Interpreted .
These rules interpret s. 196.374, Stats.

L Statutor)" Autho}ity and Explanatidn of Agency Authority
. The commission’s authority to adopt these rules is found in ss. 196.02 (1) and (3),
196.374 (3) (), and 227.11, Stats.

III. . Related Statute or Rule
Not applicable.

IV. . Plain Language Analysis :
2005 Wisconsin Act 14} substantially revised Wisconsin law regarding the energy
efficiency programs and renewable resource programs that public utilities offer to their

- customers and retail electric cooperatives offer to their members. This act, whose general

effective date is July 1, 2007, replaces the “Focus on Energy” programs that the Department of
Administration had previously been administering. The Department contracted with third parties .
to implement these programs and the customers of electric and gas utilities paid for the programs
either through public benefits fees or mandatory utility contributions. '

Act 141 provides that the investor-owned electric and gas utilities must collectively
establish and fund statéwide energy efficiency and renewable resource programs. The energy
utilities must contract with one or more program administrators to develop and run the programs,
soliciting for program administrators on a competitive basis. The proposed rules specify the
application requirements and procedures for conducting such a solicitation. The rules also
describe the criteria for evaluating responses to this solicitation and explain how the energy
utilities may-appeal decisions of the Commission concerning their selection criteria. The energy
utilities must notify the Commission of their intent to sign a collective contract for statewide
programs. The proposed rules establish the minimum requirements of such a contract and
provide a method by which the energy utilities can dispute Commission decisions to modify or
reject a proposed contract. - »

The proposed rules set forth minimum requirements for the portfolio of statewide
programs. These programs must: serve all custemers (except those served by a utility-
administered program or by a large energy customer’s self-directed program); provide renewable
resource programs to large customers; deliver environmental benefits; allocate at least 10 percent
of the available funds for energy efficiency programs that serve local government and
agricultural producers; include strategies to overcome market barriers and support the effective
delivery of statewide programs; fund research and development projects; offer grant and benefit
opportunities for every customer class; ensure equivalent opportunities for eligible customers to
participate; establish performance goals; collect appropriate data for tracking performance; report
on performance results; and deliver programs that pass a portfolio test of net cost-effectiveness.
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: Under Act 141, municipal electric utilities and retail electric cooperatives must charge
monthly fees to continue their “Commitment to Community” programs. Act 141 permits these
© energy providers to contribute the fees to statewide programs and substitute the statewide -
programs for the Commitment to Community programs. A municipal utility or retail electric
~ cooperative that does so makes a 3-year commitment to the statewide programs. The proposed

rules explain the procedures for delivering these fees to a fiscal agent and tracking the
contributions of municipal utilities and retail electric cooperatives.

Act 141 allows an energy utility, with the Commission’s approval, to administer energy
efficiency programs that it provides to large commercial, industrial, institutional, or agricultural
customers. Act 141 provides that the funding available for such a “utility-administered” program
—will come from moneys that would otherwise be.available for statewide pro grams. The proposed
* rules state that funding for a utility-administered program must equal the revenues collected from
the energy-utility’s customers who are eligible for the program, less any funds set-aside for -

- statéwide renewable resource programs. Act 141 further provides that an energy utility can
voluntarily choose to administer or fund additional energy efficiency or renewable resource
programs, above and beyond its legal requirements. The law requires that these programs also

Teceive the Commission’s approval. The proposed rules set forth minimum criteria for these
programs and explain how an energy utility can contest Commission decisions to modify or deny -

_an energy utility’s request to initiate a utility-administered or voluntary utility program.

- Act 141 prescribes a method by which a “large energy customer” can conduct its own
self-directed energy efficiency program, which is funded out of moneys the customer would
otherwise pay to finance the statewide programs. By law, a large energy customer is defined as a

_customer whose facility consumes at least 1,000 kilowatts of electricity per month or at least
10,000 decatherms of natural gas per month and who is billed at least $60,000 in a month for
electric and gas services. Under the proposed rules the Commission will determine the annual
funding level for each large energy customer. The law requires the Commission’s prior approval
of a large energy customer’s self-directed program; the proposed rules establish the minimum
requirements for these self-directed programs and the method by which a large energy customer
can dispute Commission decisions to modify or deny a request to implement such a program. A -
large energy customer that is conducting a self-directed program, but is still contributing to the
statewide or utility-administered programs, may participate in these programs up to the level of
revenues the customer is providing. A large energy customer with a self-directed program may
also participate in voluntary utility programs.

V. Summary of and Comparison with Existing or Proposed Federal Regulations
Not applicable. ' v

VI.  Comparison with Rules in Adjacent States
Not applicable. S :

VII. Summary of Factual Data and Analytical Methodologies
Not-applicable. ’ : .
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VIII. Effect on Small Business; Analysns and Supporting Documents

The proposed rules will have no adverse effect on small businesses. Because the
proposed rules will promote energy efficiency and renewable resource programs that can help
small business customers, the effect of the proposed rules on small businesses will be positive,
not negatlve

IX. Agency Contact Person '

- The commission’s docket coordinator is Carol A. Stemrich at (608) 266-8174,
carol.stemnch@psc state.wi.us. Media questions should be directed to Linda Barth, Director of -
Governmental and Public Affairs, at (608) 266-9600, linda.barth@psc.state.wi.us. Hearing or

speech-impaired individuals may also use the commission’s TTY numbers; if calling from in

Wisconsin use (800) 251 8345 and if calling from out51de Wisconsin use (800) 267 1479.

X. . Submission of Comments -

No longer applicable. The Commission scheduled a comment period that expired on
January 26, 2007. The Commission received comments from eight entities and from the
Legislative Counc1l Rules Cleannghouse which it reviewed as the basis for this final draft of its
rules.

 XI.  Text of the Rule

SECTION 1. Chapter.PSC‘ 137 ié created to read:
| " Chapter PSC137
ENERGY EFFICIENCY AND RENEWABLE RESOURCE PROGRAMS

PSC 137.01 Definitions. The definitions specified in s. 196.374 (1), Stats., apf)ly to this
chapter. In addition in this chépter:

§)) “Attnbutlon means each of the followmg

(a) The amount of energy savings or renewable resource energy production that a
program partlcxpant wouldl have achieved even in the aBsence of the energy efficiency or
rén_ewable resource pro gram.-

- (b) The aﬁl,ount of energy savings or renewable resource éner-gy production that is

directly attributable to the influence of the eﬁergy efficiency or renewable resource program but
is not included in the program.

(2) “Commission” means the public service commission.
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(3) “Division admihisﬁator’? means the administrétor of the division of gas énd energy iﬁ
the public service commission, or a designee.

(4) “kW” means kilowatt. - |

(5) “kWH” means kilowatt-hour.

(6) “Municipal utility” has the meaning provided in s. 16.957 (1) (q), Stats.

‘(7) “Net cost-effectiveness” means the extent to which an energy efficiency program ora

renewable resource program 1s cost-effective, after being adJusted for attnbutmn

(8) “Program adm1mstrator” means a person who contracts with the energy utilities to
develop and administer the statew1de programs under s. 196 374 (2)(a) 1., Stats

) “Retaﬂ electric cooperatlve” has the meaning provided in s. 16.957 (1) (1), Stats.

- (10) “Statewide programs” means £hé energy efﬁciency and renewable energy prbgrains'
spec1ﬁed ins. 196.374 (2) (a) 1., Stats. |

(11) “Working day” has the meaning prov1ded in s, 227.01 (14), Stats.

PSC 137.02 Prpgram administrator solicitation and public m)tice. (1) COMPETITIVE
SOLICITATION. Energy utilities soliciting proposals for a‘pfogram ad:ﬂfnistrator under s. 196.374
(2) (a) 1., Stats., shall ensure that all solicitations are conducted in a manner‘ that is feir and
promotes competition. '

(2) PUBLIC NOTICE (a) Energy utilities shall provide reasonable public notlce of ;11
solicitations of program administrator proposals under s. 196.374 (2) (a) 1., Stats. The energy
utilities may provide this notice through the print, broadcast, or telecommunications media, -
including the internet. The netice pen'od the energy utilities select is subjeetvto tI;e commission’s

prior approval.
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(b) The notice shall include the purpose of the solicitation, selection criteria, application

~ procedures, and all applicable solicitation deadlines that an applicant is required to meet, or shall |

contain instructions for obtaining this information..

(3) APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS. Anyone applying to be a prograrﬁ administrator shall
subrmit the applicétioh to the energy utilities or the commission, as directed in the notice
provided under this section. Applicationé that are ihcompleté, filed iate, or not executed by an
individual with the ,autﬁority to act on the applicaﬁt’s behalf shall be rejected.

o PSC 137.03 Program administrator selection. (1) ROLE OF ’I‘HE-PROGRAM
ADMINISTRATOR. The program admiﬂistrator shall oversee a portfolio of énergy efficiency and
renewable resource statewide programs, 'in which other mérket providers and cOnt;actors
.iﬁlplement mcasﬁres witﬁ end-use custofners’.

) SELECTIbN CRITERIA Prior to the solicitation of a program administrator unders. .
196.374 (2) (a) 1., Stats., the energy utilities shall submit their proposed criteria for evalﬁating
proposals and selecting a program administrator to the commission. Thése criteria shall evaluate
the following: |

(a) The qualifications and financial soundness of a proposed program administrator and
any proposed administrative subcontractor. |

(b) The previous performance of ;1 prop0§ed program admiriistrator and any proposed
adﬁxinisﬁative subcontractor. |

(.c) The technical feasibility and quality of the proposed quk plan,.including the
feasibility of proposed goals, performancé mea;c,ures, and environmental and economic benefits

identified as objectives in the proposal.
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(d) Compliance with each of the pol-.iciies and goals the commission identifies for the
statewide energy efficiency program.
(e) Other factors the commission considers relevant.

(3) APPROVED, MODIFIED OR REJECTED SELECTION CRITERIA. The energy utllltles

proposed selection criteria are subject to the commission’s pnor approval. The commlss1on may

, modlfy or reject the proposed se]ectlon cntena thhm 20 worklng days after it receives them If

the commission does so, it shall explaln its reasons in wntlng. The energy utilities may propose

a new criterion to replace any modiﬁed or rejected cﬁterion. If the commission does not modify .
or reject any of the proposed selection criteria within 20 working days after recéiving them, they.
are deemed approved.

C)) NOTICE T0 COMMISSION WHEN PROGRAM ADMINISTRATOR IS SELEC’I‘ED. ' The energy
utilities shall notify the éommissioﬁ in wﬁting of their selection of a program adihinistratdr. The
energy utilities may négotiate a combination of propoéals from various administratbrs, if fhgy ~
determine that such a combination would better meet the objectives of the statewide program.

_ (5) COMMISSION APPROVAL OF PROGRAM ADMINISfRATOR. The commission shall, iﬂ
writing and within 40 working days after it réceives the energy utilities’ notice under sub. 4),
approve or reject for cause a program administrator Wﬂom the' energy Utilitieé selec_téd,

(6) RIGHTTO PROTEST.’ If the energy utilities dispute the commission’s rejeqtion ofa
selected program administrator under sub. (5), they may prdtest to the commission. The energy
utilities shall serve such a protest in writing on the division adrﬁinistrator v&it_hin 20 working days
after they rgcéi?e notice of the cbmmission’s rejection. The division administrator may settle
and resolve any protest brought under this subsection. .If the protest cannot be resolved by |

mutual agreement, the division administrator shall issue a written decision to the energy utilities.
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| (7) APPEAL. The energy utilities may, within 20 wdrking days after the division
administrator issues a decisioh under sub. (6), appeal the decision to the boinmission by alleging
facts that show a violation of a particular statute or provision of this chapter. |
| (8)' CONTRACT STATUS. The energy utilities may not sign a contract with a p;oposed
program 'adminisiratof durihg the 40 working days wheﬁ the commission can review the energy
utilities’ proposed' selection under sub. (5) ot while a protestvor appeal is péndiﬁg under sub.A(6)

or (7). The commission may void any contract for the selection of a program administrator that

~ is signed during these periods.

PSC 1.37.04 Collective statewide program contracts. (1) NOTICE TO COMMISSION
AND CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. (a) The energy utilities shall notify the commission in writing
of their intent to éign a collective contract for statewide programs with a program administrator
and shall submit a copy of the proposed contract to the commission for its approval.

(b) The contract shall include the following:

10 A requlrement that the statewide pro grams shall comply w1th the policies and goals
issued by the commission. |

| 2. A requirement that the statewide programs shall comply with s. PSC 137.05.

3. Performance indicgtors and minimum p.erforrnance §tandards.

4. -Any other brc')vision the commission may require._

(2) COMMISSION APPROVAL OF CONTRACLF. (a) The commission shall, in writing and
within 40 working days after receiving the energy utilities’ notice under sub. (1), approve,
approve with modiﬁcatioﬁs, or reject a proposed contract.

(b) Upon receiving notice from the commission that it has approved a statewide prdgram

contract, the energy utilities shall sign the contract with a program administrator.
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(c) Upon receiving notice from the commission that it has approved with modifications a
statewide program contract, the energy utilities may sign a modified contract with a program
a_dministrator.

. (3) RIGHT TO PROTEST. If the energy utilities dispute the commission’s modiﬁcation or
rejection of a proposed contract under sub. (2) they may protest to the commission. The energy

utilities shall serve such a protest in Wntmg on the division admmlstrator w1th1n 10 working days

of the recelpt of the commlssmn S rej jection or modtﬁcatlon ofa proposed contract "The d1v181on
adm1mstrator may settle and resolve any protest brought under this subsection. If the protest is
not resolved by mutual agreement, the division administrator shall issue a written decision to the
energy utilities.

(4) AprpEAL. The energy utilities may, within 20 Working days after the division
admin,istrator issues a decision under sub. (3), appeal the decision to the commission by alleging
facts thnt show a violation of a particuiar statute or provision of this chapter.

tS) CONTRACT STATUS. The energy utilities may not sign a contract for statewide ‘
programs 'while the commission is reviewing the energy utilities’ pronosed contract under sub.
(2) or while a protest or appeal is pending under sub. (3) or (4). The commission may void any
contract for statewide programs that the energy utilities sign during these periods.: |

| PSC 137.05 Minimum requirements of statewide en.ergjr eft‘iciency and renewable
energy nrograms. ) PROGRAMS FOR ALL CUS_TOMERS. The statewide programs shall'address
the energy efficiency and renewable resource needs of all customers of participating energy
utlhtles municipal utilities, and retail electnc cooperatives, except for the energy efﬁmency
needs of those customers served by a utlhty-admlmstered program under s. PSC 137.07 or a

large energy customer self-directed program under s. PSC 137.09.
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(2) RENEWABLE RESOURCE PROGRAMS FOR LARGE CUSTOMERS The statewide programs

shall use a portion of the utility revenues collected from each large energy customer, including

Jarge energy customers who are participating in a self-directed energy efficiency program under

S. PSC 137.09 and large- corﬁmereial, industrial, instituﬁonal, or.agricultural customers as defined
in s; PSC 137.07 (1), to provide _renewable reseurce programs to these customers.

(3) ENVIRONMENTAL BENEFITS. The statewide programs shall deliver progaﬁs that
result in environmental benefits, as identified by the commission, either en—site or at the |
generation level, | |

(4) PROGRAMS FOR LOCAL UNITS OF GOWMNT AND -AGRICULTURAL PRODUCERS. (a) ‘.

The statewide pro grams shall allocate at least 10 percent of the moneys collected under s.
196.374 (3) (b) 2., Stats., to programs to increase the energy efﬁc1ency of local units of
government and agricultural producers. These programs are requlred to pass a portfoho level
test of net cosf-effec,tiveness, as determined by the commission. |

(b) If the commission determines that the energy utilities cannot spend the ﬁlli émount of

moneys under par. (a) on cost-effective programs to serve local units of government and

agricultural producers in any program year, the energy utilities shall allocate these unspent funds

to programs to serve commereial, institutionél, aﬁd industrial custdrhers in the following program
year. |

(5) PROMOTING MMTS. The statewide programs shall include initiatives and
étrategies that address the neede of individuals or businesses facing the most significant barriers,
as determined by the commission, to creaﬁﬁg of participating in markets for energy efficiency '

and renewable resource products and services.
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(6) ENVIRONMENTAL AND ECONOMIC IMPACTS OF ENERGY USE. The statewide pro grams' ,
shall initiate and fund research and development projects, at the direction of the commission, that -

support sound public policy and provide information to policymakers, program administrators,

 utilities, and the public about the environmental and economic impacts of energy generation,

delivery, and use.

(7) EFFECTIVE PROGRAM DELIVERY. The statewide programs shall initiate and fund

market research projects that support and enhance the effective dehvery of statewrde programs

These pro_]ects shall be coordinated w1th the commission and with the mdependent third-party

evaluator who contracts with the commission, as provrded in sub. (12), to avoid any conﬂlcts of
interest. A statewide pro gram admlnlstrator may not conduct any market research related to
establishing quantitative baseline data or related ‘to studying the availability of energy efficiency
savings if the research is used to measure program impacts.

(8) GRANT AND BENEFIT OPPORTUNITIES The statewide programs shall provide an
equivalent opportumty for all eligible customers to participate. Statewrde programs shall provrde
each customer class on an annual basis, the opportunity to receive grants and benefits in an
amount equal to that recovered from the customer class. Ifa customer is partrclpatmg ina self—
directed program under s. PSC 137.09, that customer s partlmpatlon in the statewrde programs
shall be lnmted to the arnount of revenues that the customer contrrbutes to them through S.

196.374 (3) (b) 2., Stats. Statewide programs shall coordmate w1th ut111ty—admm1stered

voluntary utility energy efficiency and renewable resource programs, ordered programs, and

large energy customer self-directed programs to avoid duplication of effort and of program

offerings in overlapping territories.

10
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(9) DATA COLLECTION. The pro grarﬁ administrator shall, using the commission’s
database tracking and reporting system, collect and record fof each program, by customer class:

(a) KW, kWH, and therm savings. |

(b) Perfonnance metﬁcS. |

(c) Non—énergy benefits.

() All administrative and program delivéry costs.

(¢) Any other information tﬁe commission requests.

(10) DATA TO COMMISSION AND INDEPENDENT EVALUATOR. The program administrator

" shall provide all information and data collected through statewide programs to the commission

and the independent third-party evaluator upon request.
(11) PRIORITIES. The program administrator shall assign pﬁority status to implementing

programs that reduce growth in electric and natural gas demand and usage, facilitate energy

efficiency and renewable resource market development, help market providers achieve higher

levels of energy éfﬁ~ciency, pfombte ehergy reliabilify and adequacy, avoid adverse
environmental impacts from the use of energy, and promote rural ecbnomic development.

| ~ (12) CosT-EFFECTIVENESS. The program édministrator shall delivef energy efficiency
and renewable resotrce programs that pass a portfolio level test of net cost-effectiveness, as

determined by the commission. The program administrator shall screen each energy efficiency

" and renewable resource program for net cost-effectiveness at least once a year. An independent

third party, contracted by the commission, shall conduct all market assessment and evaluation
activities necessary to measure the impacf and cost-effectiveness of all statewide programs. The
commission’s administration of the evaluation contract shall be paid by funds from the statewide

energy efficiency and renewable resource programs, at a level determined by the commission.

11
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13) PERFORMANCE GOALS AND REPORTING The commission shall, in consultatlon With

.‘the program administrator, establish annual and multi-year performance goals for the statew1de

programs. These goals shall be consistent with commission goals, pnorities and measurable

targets under s. 196.374 (3) (b) 1., Stats The program admimstrator shall provide monthly

activity reports and semiannual performance results to the commission.

PSC 137. 06 Procedures to receive contnbutions from municipal utilities and retail

electric cooperatives. (1) INVOICE FORMS. The energy utihties shall de31gn invoice forms for

~mumclpal utilities and retail electric cooperatives that elect to contribute the fees they charge

unders. 196.374 (7) (a) and (b) 2., Stats., to statewide programs. The part1c1pating mumc1pal
utilities and retail electric cooperatives shall use these forms to send in their collections. .
2) PROCED'URES FOR FEE CONTRIBUTIONS TO STATEWIDE PROGRAMS. (a) At the erid of |

each quarter, each paiticipating’municipal utility and retail electric cooperative shall inform the

_energy utilities of the dollar amount of fees it has collected for energy efficiency programs in the

previous quarter. Participating municipal utilities and retail electric cooperatives shall deliver
this information to the erlergy utilities within 15 working days after the quarter concludes.

(b) Tlie energy utilities shall verify the amount collected by each participating municipal
utility or retail electric co,operative. |

| (c) When the energy utilities have received the information specified in par. (a); tliey
shall produce an invoice for each participating municipal utility or retail electric cooperative and
deliver tlre invoice to the municipal utility or retail electric cooperative.

(d) Within 30 iivorking days after it receives the invoice, the participating municipal

utility or retail electric cooperative shall send a check to the address specified by the energy

utilities for deposit in the fund for statewide programs.

12
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(e) The energy utilities shall take reasonable steps to ensure that participating municipal

 utilities and retail electric cooperatives remit pa,yments'completely and on a timely basis.

A3) REPORTS.V The energy utilities shall record the payment of eéch municipal utility or-
retéil electric cooperative ana createé reports that. include each municipal utility’s and retail
electric cooperative’s cur,nulatiAve contributions for the fiscal year.

PSC 137.07 Utility-administered programs for large commercial, industrial,
ihstitutional, or agricultural customers. (1) DEFINITION. In this se(:tipn, “large commercial,

industrial, institutional, or agricultural customer” has the same meaning as “large energy

. customer” under s. 196.374 (1) (em), Stats., unless the commission specifies a different

definition by order.

(2) FUNDING ENERGY EFFICIENCY PROGRAMS FOR LARGE COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL,

INSTITUTIONAL, OR AGRICULTURAL CUSTOMERS. The funding available in any year for all the

energy efficiency programs the commission has authorized an energy utility to offer to its large
. commercial, indﬁstrial, institutiohal, or agricultural customers under s. 196;374 (2) (b) 1., Stats.,

shall equal the revenues collected from the energy utility’s customers who are eligible for the

utility-administered programs, less the funds set aside under s. PSC 137.05 (2) for statewide

renewable resource programs. The commission shall determine the annual funding level

available for these programs and inform energy utilities in writirg at least 9 months prior to the
beginning of the statewide program year.

(3) ENERGY EFFICIENCY PROGRAMS FOR LARGE COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL,

" INSTITUTIONAL, OR AGRICULTURAL CUSTOMERS. (a) An energy utility requesting to administer

_or fund one or more energy efficiency programs for large commercial, industrial, institutional, or

agricultural customers in its service territory under this section may file a request with the

13
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commission at any time. The commission shall consider requests it receives at least 6 months
before the start of the statewide energy efficiency and renewable resource program year for

impleméntation in that program year.

. (b) Each request to administer or fund an energy efficiency program under this section

shall include:

1. A descnptlon of the program that mcludes the target market, ehglble measures,

dehvery strategy, marketlng and commumcatlons strategy, 1ncent1ve strategy and potentlal

" market effects.

2. A plan prepared Jomtly with the program adm1mstrator that describes how statewrde
and utxhty—adrmmstered pro grams will be coordmated with large energy customer self-dlrected |
programs ordered programs and voluntary utility programs offered dunng the same penod

3. A description of the program’s cons1stency with the comm1331on s mostirecent study
of available energy efficiency savings.

4. Annual-and multi-year perfonnance targets that are consistenr with commission goals,
policiés, and priorities. | |

| 5. A program time frame that is consistent with the statewide program year.

6. A portfolio and program level cost-effectiveness analysis that is consistent with
par. (c) 5.

7. An administrative and program oolivery budget for the first year of operation.

8. Any other information the commission requests.

(c) Each utlhty—admmlstered program under this sectlon shall:

1. Be hmlted to offermg energy efﬁc1ency programs to large commercxal 1ndustnal

institutional, or agrlcultural customers in the energy ut111ty s service territory. If a customer is

14
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participating in a self-directed program under s. PSC 137.09, t}rat customer’s participatiorl in any
utility—adm'inistered program under this section shall be .limited to the amount of revenues that
the customer contribﬁtes to the‘utility-administered program through s. 196.374 (3) (b) 2., Srats.

2. Provide an equivelent opportunity for all eligible customers to participate. Utility-
administered pro grams shall coordinate with sratewide programs and with large enerfg& customer
self—directed-programs to avoid duplication of effortﬁ and of program offerings in overlapping
territon'es. |

3. Be eveluated by an independent third party. ﬂe commission shall contract with the
independent rhird-party evaluator; unless it determines that it is reasonable to allow the energy
utlhty to contract with the evaluator In that case the comm1ss1on shall oversee the contractmg
process and approve the energy utility’s selectlon of the independent third-party evaluator The
energy utility shall pay for the evaluation of the program, as determined by the commission, |
from retained utility revenues that ’rhe energy utility would otherwise have expended on
stetewide energy efficiency programs.

- 4. Be designed in a manner that prevents the energy utility or any of its affiliates from

selhng or 1nsta111ng energy efﬁelency processes equipment, or apphances

5. Passa portfoho Tevel test of net cost-effectivenéss, as determined by the commission.

The energy utility shall screen for net cost-effectiveness at least once a year.

6. Result in envirerlmental benefits, as identified by the commission, either on sire or at
the generetion level.

(d) The energy utility shall:

1. Assign pﬁority status to implementing programs that reduce growth in electric’and

natural gas demand and usage, facilitate energy efficiency market development, assist market

15
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providers in achieving higher levels of eﬁérgy efficiency, promote energy ‘reliability and
adequacy, avoid adverse environmental impécts from the usé of energy, and promote rural
ecc;nofnic development. |

2. Establish annual and multi-year performance goals that are consiste;nf with the -

IA)rogram. goals, priorities, and measurable targets established under s. 196.374 (3) (b) 1., Stats.

Ata minimmn; the energy utility shall provide quarterly activity reports and semiannual ‘

performénce reports to the commiésion.

3. Using the commission’s database tracking and reporting system, collect‘ and record for
each program, by customer class: o |

a. KW, kWH, and tﬁerm savings.

b. Performance metrics.

c. Non-eﬁeréybeneﬁts. :

d. All administrative and program delivery costs.

e. 4Any.0ther information the ;:ommission requésts.

" 4. Provide all information and data the energy utility collects for its utility-administered

~ programs to the comrmission and the independent third-party evaluator upop request.

(e) The commissiqn shall coﬁsider all of the following when deCiding whether to
approve a program proposed under par. (a): |

1. Whether the program is in‘ the public interest. -

2. Whether the program meets the minimum requirements of par. (c).

3. Whether the program includes appropriate energy efficiency measures.

4. Whether fhe proposed budget is within the level of funds available.

5. The likelihood the program will aéhi_e've its goals.

16
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6. The level of coordination with statewide programs under s. PSC 137.05, voluntary

utility programs under s{PSC 137.08, large enérgy customer self-directed programs under s. PSC

137.09, and ordered programs and the potential for disrupting the overall ability of energy

. efficiency efforts in the state to meet the goals, priorities, and measurable targets established

under s. 196.374 (3) (b) 1., Stats.

(4) APPROVAL, DENIAL OR MODIFICATION OF REQUESTS FOR UTILITY-ADMINISTERED
PROGRAMS. An energy utility may only administer or fund a program under this section with the

commission’s prior approval. The commission shall issue its decision to approve, deny, or

| modify an energy utility’s proposal to administer or fund a program under this section in writing,

within 40 working days after receiving the proposal. If the commission denies or modifies a -
propésed utility—administergd program it shall explain its reasons. The energy utility may revise
and resubmit a proposed program thaf the commission has, derried. |

(5) MODIFYING OR DISCONTINUING A UTILITY-ADMINISTERED PROGRAM OR AN ORDERED
PROGRAM. (a) An energy utility may request the commission to authonze the modlﬁcatron or -
discontinuation of a program it administers or funds under this section at any time. No energy
u;ility may modify or dis'corrtinue such a prograrrl withoiuit the commission’s'pﬁor approval.

(b) Requests for discontinuation of an oraered program shall be made as part of a
proceediﬁg the commrssion conducts undér 196.374 (3) (b) l-., Stats.

(6) RETURN OF FUNDS. The commjssion may require that the energy utility deliver any

.unspent funds of an energy efficiency program approved under this section to the energy utilities,

to fund the statewide programs.
PSC 137 08 Voluntary utility energy efficlency or renewable resource programs. (1)

DEFINITION. In this section, “voluntary program > means an energy efficiency or renewable

17
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Tesource program that an energy utility voluntarily proposes for commission approval ﬁnder s.
196.374 (2) (b) 2., Stats. | -

) REQiJEST TO ADMINISTER OR FUND A VOLUNTARY PROGRAM. An energy utility majr
file a reques;c with the ¢ommission at any time to administer or fund one or more volﬁntary-
programs in its seﬁice territory. The commission shall consider requests that it fecéives at le’ast

6 months before the start of the statewide energy efficiency and renewable resource program

year for implementation in that program year.

(3) REQUIRED INFORMATION. An energy utility requesting to administer one or ﬁore
‘vo.lulx‘xtm'y programs in its service territory shall providc;, the informatioﬁ specified in s. PSC |
137.07 (3) (b) 1., 4., 6., 7., and 8, plus the following information:

(a) A proposed reporting schedule.

(b) A description of the energy utility’s proposed database tracking and reporting system.

(© A vdescription of how the energy utility will coordinate its voluntary program with

 statewide programs under s. PSC 137.05, utility-administered programs under s. PSC 137.07,

-and ordered programs.

(d) An evaluation, measuréfnént, and verification plan..
| (4) PRIOR 'APPROVAL OF VOLUNTARY PROGRAMS. (a) An energy utility may only
administer or fund a voluntary program with the commission’s érior approval.
(b) The cofnmissioh shall consider each of the following factors wﬁen deciding whether
to approve a voluntary program: |
1. Whether the program is in the public interest.
2. The likelihood the program' will achéeve its goals.

3. The inclusion of appropriate energy efficiency or renewable resource measures.

18
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" 4. The adequacy of the budget.

5. The balance of services available to customer segments.

6. The cost-effectiveness of the program. :

7. TilC adequacy of the energy utility’s evaluation, measurement, and verification plan.

8. : The level of /coordinatic;n with stateﬁide programs under s. PSC 137.05 , utility-
gdministered programs under s. PSC 137.07, and ordered programs and the potential for
disrupting the ovérall ability of energy efficiency or rénewable resource efforts in the state to
meét the goals, priorities, aﬁd_ measurablé targets established under. 5. 196.374 (3) (b) 1., Stats.

(c) The co‘mrniséion shall issue its decision to appro{fe, deny, or modify a proposed
voluntary pfdgram under this section in writiné, within 40 working days aftér receiving thé
proposal. If the commission denies or modifies a proposed volunfary program it shall explain its
reasons. The energy utility may revise and resubmit a proposed voluntary brogram that fhe
commission has denied.

(5) MODIFYING OR DISCONTINUING A VOLUNTARY PROGRAM. An energy utility may
request the commission to authorize the modification or discontinuaﬁon ofa Volunfcary prdg”reim
at any time. No energy utility may modify or discontinue a voluntary progli'am.'withou't the
commission’s prior approval.

PSC 137.09 Large enei;gy customer self-directed e;lergy efficiency programs. 1)
FUNDING PROGRAMS FOR 'LAkGE ENERGY CUSTOMERS. The maximum amount of utility funding
available in any c;ne year for a large energy customer self—directed program is the energy utility
revenues that would have been collected from the large energy customier under s. 196.374 (5) (b),
Stats., less the funds set aside.under s. PSC 13‘7i05 (2) for statewide reneWaBlé resource

programs. The commission shall determine the annual funding level for each large energy

19
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customer. Upon reéeipt of this information, each energy utility ‘with one or more large energy
custom'e’ré shall notify these customers of the funds available for self-directed programs.

(2) PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS. (a) A large eﬂergy customer seeking_approval of a self-
administered and self-funded énergy efficiency progrém under 196.374 (2) (c), Stats., may file a
request with the commission at any time. The commission shall consider requests it receiveé af '

least 6 months before the start of the statewide energy efficiency and renewable resource
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program yeaf rfor ir;li;ieméﬁ;ation in that ﬁrdgrain S{éér.

(b) Each request for a large energy (;ustomer self-directed energy efﬁciency program
under this section shgll iﬁclude: | | |

1. An explanation of the program, iriqluding'cAlescriptions of targeted buildings,
equipment and operations; of eligible energy efficiency measures; and}of expected.energy )
sévihgs, itemized by technology.

2. Performance targets that are consistent with commission goals, policies and Aprior‘ities.

A 3 A program time frame fhat is consistent with the statewide program yeaf. |

4. A program level cost;eﬂ‘ectiveriess analysis, consistent Witil par. (c) 3.

5. An administrative and program delivery budget for each year of operation.

6. A tracking and reporting sys%em, as si)eciﬁed by thé commission.

7. A measﬁrgment and verification plan.

8. Any other information the commission Tequests.

(c) Largé energy customer self-directed programs under this subsectién shall:

1. Reduce the on-site use of electricity or natural gas. To determine whether the program

 reduces energy or gas use, the large energy customer shall compare the facility’s energy use with

standard replacement technology under standard operating conditions, before improvements to
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existing facility or expansion, against the proposéd facility efﬁciéncy improvements. The large
energy customer’s measurement and Qeriﬁcation process is subject to the commission’s |
approval.
2. Include measures that aré environmentally sound, as. determined by the commission.
3. Passa iarogram level test of cost-effectiveness, as determined by the commission.
- 4. Use retained utility revenues that would 6therwise be collepted for statewide energy

efficiency programs from the customer to pay some or all of the incremental cost difference

between standard efficiency replacement équipment or processes and the premium efficiency

replacement equipment or processes that the large energy customer prdposes to install. The

program may also use retained utility revenues to purchase energy efficiency-related education,

training, and facilitation services from statewide or utility-administered programs.

5. Be evaluaﬁed by an independent third party. The commission shall contract with the
independent third i)arty evaluator, unless it determines that it ié reasonable to alloW the large
energy cust‘omérl to_contract with an evaluator. In that casé; the comnﬁssiqn shall oversee the
contracting process and approve the large energy customer’s selectién of the indepc;ndent third-
party evaluator. The large energy customer shall pay the evaluation costs out of energy utility
revenues that the large energy customer retains arAld.sets aside for that purpose.

(d) The large energy customer with a sel.f-directed program shall:

1. Retain energy utility revenues, for at least one year, to ﬁﬁance projects the large
energy customer initiates and completely iﬁstalls within the period for which utility revenues are
retained. | |

2. Es‘tablish performance goalé, as appioved by the commission. At a minimum, the

large energy customer shall provide quarterly activity reports and annual performance results, -
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using-a reporting format apprqiléd by the commis;c,ion. The large énergypustomer shall also
provjde all performance-related information and data to the commissioil that it requests.

(3) PRIOR APPROVAL OF REQUESTS FOR LARGE ENERGY CUSTOMER SELF-DIRECTED
PROGRAMS. (a) A large energy customer may only administer and fund a self-directed pré gram
under this section with the comxﬁission’s prior approval. The commission shall issue its decision -
to approve, deny; or‘m.odify a lvargeA energy customer’s proposal to ,aaminjster and fund a self-
directed program under this section in writing, within 40 working days after receiving the
proposal. |

| (b) The commission shall consicier each of the following standards when deciding
whether to approve a iarge energy customer’s self—ciirected program:

‘1. The st.andardsAspeciﬁed ins. PSC 137.08 (4) (b) 1. to 4., 6., and 7. |

2. The minimum requirements specified in sub. 2) (¢).

(c) If the commission denies or modifies a large energy customer’s proposed sélf-
directea program it shall exﬁlain its reésons in wrjting. The large energy customer may-revise ‘
and resubniip a proposed program the cqmmission has modified or denied. |

“4) MODIFYING OR DISCONTINUING A LARGE ENERGY CUSTOMER SELF-DH{ECTED
PROGRAM. A large energy customer may request the commission to éuthoﬁze the modification |
or diséontinuation.of an energy efficiency program impiemeﬂted under this section at any time.
No large energy customer may modify or discontinue a self-directed program without the
éomrnission’s prior approval.

(5? RETURN OF FUNDS. The commission may require that the large energy customer

deliver any unspent funds to the energy utilities, to fund the statewide programs.

22
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1 EFFECTIVE DATE: This rule shall take effect on July 1, 2007, or on the first déy of

2 the month following publication in the Wisconsin administrative register, whichever comes later.

3 | (End)

23
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LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL RULES CLEARINGHOUSE REPORT

ThlS rule has been reviewed by the Rules Clearinghouse. Based on that review, comments are reported
as noted below: :

1. STATUTORY AUTHORITY [s. 227.15 (2) ()]
" Comment Attached YES v NO

2. FORM, STYLE AND PLACEMENT IN ADMINISTRATIVE CODE [s. 227. 15 @ @)
Comment Attached YESY NO '

3. CONFLICT WITH OR DUPLICATION OF EX.ISTING RULES [s. 227.15 (2) (d)]
Comment Attached YES NO v

4. ADEQUACY OF REFERENCES TO RELATED STATUTES, RULES AND FORMS [s.227.15(2)
(e)] ‘
Comment Attached YES Vv NO

5. CLARITY GRAMMAR, PUNCTUATION AND USE OF PLAIN LANGUAGE [s. 227 15 (2) ®]
Comment Attached YES v NO

6. POTENTIAL CONFLICTS WITH, AND COMPARABILITY TO, RELATED FEDERAL

REGULATIONS [s. 227.15 (2) (g)]
Comment Attached YES NO v

7. COMPLIANCE WITH PERMIT ACTION DEADLINE REQUIREMENTS [s. 227.15 (2) (h)]
Comment Attached YES NO v
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Comments

‘ [NOTE: All citations to “Manual” in the comments below are to the Administrative Rules
Procedures Manual, prepared by the Revisor of Statutes Bureau and the Legislative Council

Staff, dated January 2005.]

1 Statutory Authority

a. Sectlon PSC 137.05 (4) implements s. 196.374 (2) (a) 2. b., Stats., too narrowly. The Statute
requires that the amount set aside for local governments and agnculture programs be not less
than 10% “of the amount utilities are required to spend under subd. 1. or sub. (3) (b) 2.” Section
196.374 (3) (b) 2., Stats., requires utilities to spend 1.2% of annual operating revenues to fund’
“the utility’s programs under sub. (2) (b) 1., the utility’s ordered programs, and the utility’s share
of the statewide energy efficiency and renewable resource programs under sub. (2) (a) 1.” In
other words, the set-aside is 10% of 1.2% of the total annual operating revenues of all utilities,

not 10% of the moneys contracted for statewide programs. In addition, s. PSC 137.05 (4) does
not require that any amount of the set-aside that cannot be used cost-effectively on those
programs must be used instead for commercial, institutional, and industrial programs, as requlred

in's. 196374 (2) (2) 2:b.

b. . Section. PSC 137.07 (2) (c) 1. limits certain program participants to “large commercial,
mdus’mal institutional, or agncultural customers, -as defined by the commission ....” How does
the commission intend to define this, if not in this rule? The rule should mc]ude any further
definition of those entities that is needed. The same applies to “the statewide evaluation
standards that the commission establishes,” cited in ss. PSC 137.07 (2) (c) 7. and 137.08 (2) (c)
6. and to the “commission standards” and the “statewide evaluation standards ..., as determined
by the commission,” referred to in s. PSC 137.07 (3) (b) 1. and 3., respectively. '

2. Form, Style and Placement in Administrative Code

a. The rule preface should follow the format found in s. 1.02 (2) (a), Manual.

b. The rule’s treatment of the fiscal agent is incomiplete. Unlike its treatment of the program
administrator, the rule does not indicate who designates the fiscal agent, and how. It should
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specify these details and then define the term as “... the agent designated under s. PSC 137.__
See the definition of “program administrator” for a model. If the commission does not take this
approach, note that the definition in the draft is incomplete; presumably, it should refer to the
utility funds expended under s. 196.374 (3) (b) 2., Stats., for the programs under s. 196.374 (2)
(a) 1., Stats., not the programs themselves. :

c. The definition of “net cost-effectiveness” is not so much a definition as a description of how
to calculate it. The substance in this definition should be moved to a separate section or
subsection and elaborated to give a fuller description of the calculation. Section PSC 137.05 (13)
and other provisions where the term is applied, could refer to a determination of cost-
effectiveness under s. ___. If a definition is needed, the term could be defined by a similar
reference. ' - ‘

d. The structure of s. PSC 137.05 is cumbersome and confusing. It requires each of 13
subsections to follow from the introduction: “The portfolio of -statewide programs shall:”
However, the subsections are more heterogeneous than this introduction would suggest, and that
introduction is not appropriate for some of them. Further, shoe-horning these diverse provisions
into the same format leads to some very terse and not very descriptive language. Finally, the
subsections are not arranged in a logical sequence. Those provisions that establish required
program elements or that specify required program outcomes should be grouped together and
described sufficiently to provide useful guidance beyond repeating statutory language. Those
provisions that establish obligations of the program administrator or another party should be
presented either singly or in groups of related subject, and should be elaborated in greater detail.’
In very general terms, subs. (1) to (4) and (8), (10), (11), and (13) describe required attributes of
the program, either specific elements or required outcomes, while subs. (5) to (7), (9), and (12)
describe specific tasks or obligations of the program administrator (not the progi'am itself). The
latter group, especially, require more specifically tailored treatment. It is suggested that the
introduction be abandoned and that each subsection begin with a declaratory sentence in the form
of “X (the program administrator, in most cases) shall do Y.” This comment applies, as well, to
-ss. PSC 137.07 (2) (c) and 137.08 (2) (c), in whlch “energy utility” and “large customer” would
replace “program administrator.”

e. Section PSC 137.05 (2) incorrectly treats utility-administered programs and self-directed
programs as part of the statewide programs established collectively by the utilities. The
substance of that subsection should be moved to ss. PSC 137.07 and 137.08, which address those

programs.

f. Thesecond, third, and fourth sentence of s. PSC 137.05 (12) reproduces material in ss. PSC |
137.07 and 137.08, and so should be omitted. If the commission wants any of these sentences
included for clarity or explanatory purposes, they can be placed in a note.

g. Section PSC 137.05 (12) appears to implement s. 196.374 (5m) (b), Stats. (except that the
statute requires “equivalent opportunity” and the rule requires “equal opportunity”), but not s.
196.374 (5m) (a), Stats. ' ‘ '

”».
.
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h. “Achievable potential study,” used in s. PSC 137.07 (2).(b). 3., is insider jérgon. The rule
should either define the term or replace it with more descriptive language that makes clear what
is meant. If the term is used just.once or twice, the latter is the preferred option.

1. It appears that s. PSC 137. 08.(2) ®) 1. should be rewritten as follows: A descripﬁon of the
program, including descriptions of targeted buildings, equlpment and operations; eligible (or
proposed?) energy efficiency measures; and expected energy savings, itemized by technology.

"j. The first part of s. PSC 137.08 (2) (c) 2. is redundant with s. PSC 137.08 (1), and the second
portion would more appropriately be combined with s. PSC 137.08 ) (¢) 5.

4. Adequacy of References to Related Statutes, Rules and Forms

c. Sections PSC 137.02 (5), 137.05 (7), and 137.07 (2) (c) 4. refer to fonns The requlrements 4
of's. 227.14 (3), Stats., should be met. '

5. - Clarity, Grammar, Punctuation and Use of Plain Language

a. The rule needs to be more clear and much more consistent in how it refers to the various
programs under s. 196.374 (2), Stats. The commission should select clear, descriptive terms,
such as “statewide programs,” “utility—administeréd programs,” “supplemental (or “additional”)
utility-administered programs,” and “self-directed programs,” define the terms by cross-
reference to s. 196.374 (2) (a), (b) 1.and 2., and (c), respectlvely, and use them exclusively
throughout the rule. (We recognize that the ﬁrst of these terms is so defined, and appears to be
used consistently.)

b. ‘It is not at all clear that the “proposed subcontractors” referenced in s. PSC 157.03 (1) (2) and
(b) are essentially sub-administrators. As those paragraphs are written, it appears that an
applicant for the program administrator contract must anticipate in advance all subcontractors
‘who will be used in the program. These provisions need clarification.

c. The rule; in s. PSC 137.05 (7), directs the program administrator to establish annual and
multi-year goals, based on statewide performance standards. How does this relate to the “goals,
priorities, and measurable targets for the programs” the commission is directed to set and revise
in the quadrennial review required in s. 196.374 (3) (b) 1., Stats.? Language such as that in s.
PSC 137.07 (2) (b) 4. (“that are consistent with the commission’s ...”) might be helpful. Also,
who establishes the performance standards, the program administrator, again?

d. To avoid confusion with the submission of funds under sub. (2) (d), it appears that s. PSC
137.06 (2) (a) should say “... shall inform the fiscal agent of the dollar amount ...”. Also, should '
s. PSC 137.06 (3) refer to “cumulative contributions™? '

e. Ins. PSC 137.07 (2) (c) 8., “of the energy utility” should be inserted following “affiliate.”

f. Section PSC 137.07 (2) (d) 4. should make clear that the required comparison is to the
‘funding level for the described elements of the statewide programs.
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g. It appears that ss. PSC 137.07 (6) and 137.08 (5) should require the payment o the fiscal
agent of any unspent amount of the funds available for the partlcular program, specified in sub.
(1) of each of those sections, rather than the narrower language in the rule.

h. Section PSC 137.08 (1) should specify that, for utility customers that are not determlned to
be large customers under Section 102 (8) (b) of 2005 Wisconsin Act 141 but that the commission
later determines to be large customers, the funding available to that customer for a self-directed
program is the amount determined under s. 196.374 (5) (b) 2., Stats. The whole thing could be
stated in far fewer words, though, by referring to the amount spec1ﬁed (as opposed to
determmed) ins. 196.374 (5) (b) 1. or 2., Stats. :

1 The last clause of s. PSC 137.08 (2) (d) should be moved to follow “7.” and the words “as
well as” should be replaced by “and.”
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2005 Session
‘ ‘ LRB or Bill No./Adm. Rule No.
ORIGINAL O UPDATED Ch. PSC 137 - 1-AC-
- 220
FISCAL ESTIMATE [0 CORRECTED O SUPPLEMENTAL . - | Amendment No. if Applicable
DOA-2048 N(R10/96) : .
Subject

Create Chapter PSC 137 Rules Related to Energy Efficiency and Renewable Resource Program'

Flscal Effect
State: ® No State Fiscal Effect .
Check columns below only if bill makes a direct appropriation | O Increase Costs - May be possible to Absorb
or affects a sumi sufficient appropriation. ‘ . Within Agency's Budget 0 Yes I No
O Increase Existing Appropriation . 0O increase Existing Revenues T
[0 Decrease Existing Appropriation . [0 Decrease Existing Revenues [] Decrease Costs

[ Create New Appropriation

Local: X No local government costs . .
1. 0O Incredse Costs 3. [ Increase Revenues ) 5. Types of Local Governmental Units Affected:

O Permissive [ Mandatory [l Permissive = [1 Mandatory O Towns . [0 Villages O Cities 4
2. .[3 Decrease Costs 4. [J Decrease Revenues . [ Counties O Others

[J Permissive ] Mandatory [J Pemmissive . [ Mandatory [ School Districts [ WTCS Districts
Fund Sources Affected ’ ' Affected Ch. 20 Appropriations

OGPR [IFED EPRO [IPRS [SEG [DISEGS - | 20.155(1)(g) '

Assumptions Used in Arriving at Fiscal Estimate

The proposed rules will replace the existing statewrde Energy Efficiency and Renewables
Program at DOA and'

move the monitoring of the new Program to the PSC. It is expected there will be the same
number of state staff, :
at about the same costs, working on the programs as there are now at DOA. Therefore, the result
_of the creation of

these rules do not increase or decrease state expendltures WI Act 141 provides for certain
expenditures by local -

governments, however, the rules merely implement these requirements and in and of themselves
do not increase or

decrease local costs.

Long-Range Fiscal Implications
Ongoing Program monitoring Costs.

Agency/Prepared by: (Name & Phone No.) Authorized Signature/Telephone No. ‘ o Date
Gordon Grant 267-9086 Gordon Grant : 12/13/2006 .




